MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

SIXTY-NINTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

1899.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

AUGUSTA KENNEBEC JOURNAL PRINT 1899.

PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1899.

Снар. 54

Chapter 54.

An Act to create a lien upon Hay for the cutting and pressing thereof.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Lien on hay, for cutting, created. Section 1. Whoever labors in cutting or harvesting hay has a lien on all the hay cut or harvested by him and his colaborers for the amount due for his personal services and the services performed by his team, which takes precedence of all other claims except liens reserved to the state, continues for thirty days after the last of such services are performed and may be enforced by attachment.

Lien on hay, for pressing. Section 2. Whoever presses hay has a lien on all the hay so pressed for the amount due for such pressing which takes precedence of all other claims except liens reserved to the state and the lien specified in the first section of this act, continues for thirty days after said pressing is completed and may be enforced by attachment.

Approved March 10, 1899,

Chapter 55.

An Act in relation to Corporations issuing contracts for annuities commencing in the future.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

All corporations agreeing to pay annuities, made subject to law relating to life insurance.

All corporations, whether incorporated in this state or elsewhere, which issue contracts whereby such corporations, in consideration of a premium to be paid annually or otherwise, agree to pay an annuity commencing in the future, or a sum fixed or to be ascertained by given methods, are hereby made subject, in relation to doing business in this state, to all the provisions of law relating to life insurance, except so far as relates to taxation.

Approved March 10, 1899.